
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 20 October 2016 
12.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main entrance. For further information please contact the Facilities 

Man
[...]


Guest WiFi in Local Government House  
WiFi is available in Local Government House for visitors. It can be accessed by enabling “Wireless 
Network Connection” on your computer and connecting to LGA-Free-WiFi. You will then need to 
register, either by completing a form or through your Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). 
You only need to register the first time you log on.  
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.20 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 



 

 

 

 
 

Councillors' Forum – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 41)  

Lord Gary Porter (Chairman) South Holland District Council 
Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council 
Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 

Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 

Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 

Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 

Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 

Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
Cllr Rebecca Knox Dorset County Council 

Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 

Baroness Couttie of Downe Westminster City Council 
Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council 

Cllr Paul Bettison OBE Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Morris Bright Hertsmere Borough Council 

Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 

Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 

Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council 

Cllr William Nunn Breckland Council 
Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 

Cllr Glen Sanderson JP Northumberland Council 
Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Kay Hammond Surrey County Council 
Cllr Nicolas Heslop Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 

Cllr John Hart Devon County Council 
Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE East Riding of Yorkshire Council 

Cllr Martin Hill OBE Lincolnshire County Council 
Cllr Tony Jackson East Herts Council 

Cllr Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire County Council 
Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 

Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
Cllr Rory Love Shepway District Council 

  

Labour ( 40)  

Cllr Nick Forbes (Senior Vice-
Chair) 

Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 

Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 



 

 

Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 

Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 

Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 

Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
Cllr Sue Murphy CBE Manchester City Council 

Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 

Cllr James Dawson Erewash Borough Council 
Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 

Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council 
Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 

Cllr Warren Morgan Brighton & Hove City Council 
Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 

Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 
Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
Sir Stephen Houghton CBE Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Clyde Loakes Waltham Forest London Borough Council 
Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council 

Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 

Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 

Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 

Cllr Judith Blake Leeds City Council 
Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Roger Lawrence Wolverhampton City Council 
Cllr Barrie Grunewald St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 
Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 

Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Rishi Shori Bury Metropolitan Borough Council 
Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 

Mayor Marvin Rees Bristol City Council 
  
Substitutes  

Cllr John Clarke Gedling Borough Council 
Cllr Tom Beattie Corby Borough Council 

Cllr Susan Hinchcliffe Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
Cllr Shabir Pandor Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

  
Independent ( 10)  

Cllr Marianne Overton MBE 
(Vice-Chair) 

Lincolnshire County Council 

Cllr Peter Reeve Cambridgeshire County Council 
Cllr Bob Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 

Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 
Cllr Mike Eathorne-Gibbons Cornwall Council 

Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 
Cllr Alan Seldon Herefordshire Council 



 

 

Cllr Phelim MacCafferty Brighton & Hove City Council 

Cllr Geoff Knight Lancaster City Council 
Cllr Colin Mann Caerphilly County Borough Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 9)  

Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council 

Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 

Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 
Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 

Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE Bedford Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 

Cllr Ross Henley Taunton Deane Borough Council 
Councilman Edward Lord OBE 
JP 

City of London Corporation 

Cllr David Neighbour Hart District Council 

Cllr Chris White Hertfordshire County Council 
Cllr Alan Connett Teignbridge District Council 

Cllr Ruth Dombey OBE Sutton London Borough Council 
Cllr Liz Green Kingston upon Thames Royal Borough Council 

Mayor Dorothy Thornhill MBE Watford Borough Council 



 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Councillors' Forum 
 
Thursday 20 October 2016 
 
12.30 pm 
 
Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 

 Item      Page 

1.   What Next for Housing? 
 

1 - 2  

2.   Chairman's Update 
 

3 - 4  

3.   LGA Boards Chair's Reports   

a) Children and Young People Board- Cllr Richard 
Watts 

 

5 - 8  

b) City Regions Board - Sir Richard Leese CBE 
 

9 - 12  

c) Community Wellbeing Board - Cllr Izzi Seccombe 
 

13 - 14  

d) Culture, Tourism and Sport Board - Cllr Ian 
Stephens 

 

15 - 16  

e) Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport 
Board - Cllr Martin Tett 

 

17 - 18  

f) Improvement and Innovation Board - Cllr William 
Nunn 

 

19 - 20  

g) People and Places Board - Cllr Mark Hawthorne 
MBE 

 

21 - 22  

h) Resources Board - Cllr Claire Kober OBE 
 

23 - 24  

i) Safer and Stronger Communities Board - Cllr 
Simon Blackburn 

 

25 - 26  

4.   Digest of the last meeting 27 - 31  
 
 Date of Next Meeting: Thursday, 19 January 2017, 12.30 pm, 5th Floor 

Conference Suite, Layden House, 76-86 Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 
5LG 





 

Councillors’ Forum 

20 October 2016 

 

 

     

What next for housing? 

 
Purpose 
 
For information.  
 
Summary 
 
Housebuilding is well below the levels required for an efficient and fully functioning housing 
market. Around 130,000 new homes were built last year, whilst estimates of the housing 
need of people across the country vary between 220,000 and 250,000 homes a year.  
 
Councils are well placed to help bridge the gap, and to provide the mix of different homes 
that deliver on their wider duties and ambitions for places and communities. In advance of 
the Government’s Autumn Statement and Housing White Paper, which will set out how it 
plans to deliver 1 million new homes, the LGA is continuing to develop its strategy for putting 
councils at the centre of locally led housing, planning and homelessness solutions.  
 
We have invited Terrie Alafat, Chief Executive of the Chartered Institute of Housing, and 
Hugh Ellis, Interim Chief Executive of the Town and Country Planning Association, to provide 
their perspectives on how the Government and councils can work together to build and plan 
for the homes communities need. The conversation will be chaired by Emma Maier, Editor of 
Inside Housing.  
 
Biographies for the speakers are attached at Appendix A. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
That Councillors’ Forum note the presentations and raise issues on how the sector can 
enable the building of homes that communities need. 
 
Action 
 
Officers will take forward actions identified. 
 

 
 
 

Contact officer:  Ian Hughes 

Position: Head of Policy 

Phone no: 020 7664 3101 

Email: Ian.hughes@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

Councillors’ Forum 

20 October 2016 

 

 

     

Appendix A 
 
 
 
Chair: Emma Maier, Editor 
Inside Housing 
 
Emma Maier joined Inside Housing as editor in 2014, having edited Local Government 
Chronicle since 2009. Before that she was deputy editor of social workers' magazine 
Community Care, where she led the Stand Up Now for Social Work campaign to improve 
media portrayals and public perceptions of the profession. She has also worked in the charity 
sector as deputy editor of Voluntary Sector, the magazine of the National Council for 
Voluntary Organisations. She is the co-author of a book titled "The Good Giving Guide: A 
supporter's guide to charities and campaigning". Emma tweets at twitter.com/emmamaier. 
 
 
 

 
Terrie Alafat CBE, Chief Executive 
Chartered Institute for Housing 
 
Terrie Alafat is chief executive of the Chartered Institute of Housing, the independent voice 
for housing and the home of professional standards. She was most recently director of 
housing in the Department for Communities and Local Government, with overall policy 
responsibility for the supply and management of housing across all tenures, housing growth, 
and homelessness prevention and support. As part of this, she also led on sponsorship of 
the Homes and Communities Agency. She has worked in the civil service covering various 
housing policies and programmes since 2003. Terrie was given a CBE in 2013 for services to 
homeless people. 

 

 
Hugh Ellis, Interim Chief Executive 
Town and Country Planning Association 
 
Hugh joined the TCPA as senior planner in April 2009. Before taking the post he had been 
senior planning advisor to Friends of the Earth for 10 years and had previously worked as a 
lecturer in the University of Sheffield planning school. Since joining TCPA Hugh has been 
involved in providing expert advice and analysis of the NPPF and Localism Act and the more 
recently the Growth and Infrastructure Act. In 2013 he co-wrote Planning out Poverty, a year-
long research project with the Webb Memorial Trust which explored the overarching question 
'how can we re-focus planning to be more effective in dealing with social exclusion?' 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 1

http://www.google.co.uk/url?sa=i&rct=j&q=&esrc=s&source=images&cd=&cad=rja&uact=8&ved=0ahUKEwjBsvyo9tTPAhUDOhoKHcAGBDYQjRwIBw&url=http://www.cih.org/news-art
[...]
cluding:  
 
9.1  Responding in August to a Department for Energy and Climate Change 

consultation on the future of the Energy Company Obligation funding energy 
efficiency;  

9.2  Responding in August to an Ofgem consultation on opening up funding from 
voluntary redress payments by energy companies to a wider group of 
stakeholders including councils;  

9.3  Submitting written evidence in September to the Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs Committee Inquiry into the economic, social and environmental impact of 
food waste in England.  

 
10. The Board has briefed on a number of issues, including the Neighbourhood Planning Bill, 

the recent Parliamentary debate on quality and affordability of housing as well as 
submitting evidence to the All Party Parliamentary Group on Housing and Planning about 
the private rented sector.  

 
11. I have personally written to both Clive Betts (Chair of Communities and Local 

Government Committee) and the Rt. Hon. Marcus Jones MP (Minister for Communities 
and Local Government) with evidence on the Homelessness Reduction Bill. I have also 
written to the Public Accounts Committee on the review into the sale of public land.  

 
Contact officer:   Eamon Lally 
Position: Principal Policy Adviser 
Phone number: 0207 664 3132 
E-mail:       eamon.lally@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 18

Agenda Item 3e

mailto:eamon.lally@local.gov.uk


 
 

 

Councillors’ Forum  
20 October 2016 

 

Improvement and Innovation Board – report from Cllr William Nunn 
(Chairman) 

Improvement  
 
1. The LGA has secured the option for local government to appoint auditors through a 

dedicated sector-led national procurement body. The Government has approved Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) as that body and we are encouraging councils and 
local bodies to opt-in and maximise the significant financial and quality related benefits 
that this scheme will offer. Nearly 270 councils and local bodies have expressed interest 
in opting in to the nation
[...]

Counter-Extremism Strategy, their support to councils and how they can engage with all 
councils around tackling extremist ideology.    
 
 
 

Contact officer:  Mark Norris 
Position: Principal Policy Advisor  
Phone no: 020 7664 3241 
Email: mark.norris@local.gov.uk  

 

Page 26

Agenda Item 3i

mailto:mark.norris@local.gov.uk


 
 

 

Councillors’ Forum 

20 October 2016 

 

 

 
 

 

Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting 
 

Title: 
 

Councillors' Forum 

Date: 
 

Thursday 21 July 2016 

Venue: Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note. 

 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Perspectives on Leaving the European Union 
  

 

 The Chairman welcomed members to the meeting and referred them to a 
recent publication from the National Association of Citizens Advice 
Bureaux, which had been distributed on arrival.   
 
For more information please visit citizensadvice.org.uk or contact 
Judith.edwards@citizensadvice.org.uk . 
 
Members noted the LGA’s work in formulating a strategy for its 
involvement in negotiations following the country’s decision to leave the 
European Union. Lord Porter introduced Nick Golding, News Editor of the 
Local Government Chronicle who would be Chairing this item, and also 
guest speakers Andrew Carter, Deputy Chief Executive of the Centre for 
Cities and Shaun Spiers, Chief Executive of the Campaign to Protect 
Rural England, who would be providing both urban and rural perspectives 
on the opportunities and threats of leaving the EU and the challenges 
facing the LGA.  
 
Mr Golding said that he was honoured to Chair the discussion and 
referred to the recent LGA Conference, where confirmation had been 
given that Councils would have a seat at the table in negotiating exit 
arrangements.  He went on to introduce Shaun Spiers.   
 
Mr Spiers spoke about key issues affecting rural areas and ways in which 
these would be affected.  He focussed on these key areas: 
 

 Mr Spiers outlined current funding levels for agricultural support 
and issues already arising from the decision to leave, including a 
collapse in the house building and planning industry.  Greater 
investment should be encouraged by providing a physical stimulus 
to enable the country to build the many houses needed. Local 
Authorities would need to adopt new systems for better spending. 

 Rural areas would find it harder to justify level of funding going to 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

Councillors’ Forum 

20 October 2016 

 

 

 

farming and land management.  There were concerns around 
immigration and the impact on many who currently work in 
agriculture. 

 Continued plans for devolution needed to address how money is 
spent for European structural funds in order to include sustaining 
ongoing developments. 

 
Mr Carter continued, referring to the need for urgent clarification on EU 
funding and the negotiation process.  He spoke about the LGA and cities’ 
roles in determining what is mandatory and how these and Local Authority 
priorities would be reconciled.  Members agreed that there would be 
challenges ahead and Whitehall should be encouraged to move more 
speedily in addressing these queries.  He said that the broader agenda 
around growth and investment should not get lost in negotiations and that 
devolution deals already struck taken forward without delay.  Members 
agreed that housing supply needed to be urgently addressed and debated 
current constraints on building more local authority housing and problems 
around the cost and availability of appropriate land.  
 
Members agreed that Local Government were best placed to advice 
Central Government on local issues affecting their communities further to 
the decision to leave the European Union.  It was important to continue 
the agenda on devolution and in particular on issues around housing.    
 
The Chairman thanked the Panel for their attendance and an enjoyable 
debate, and suggested that housing and planning should be a subject for 
discussion at a future meeting of the Councillors’ Forum. 
 

2   Chairman's Update 
  

 

 Decision 
Members noted the report from the Chairman. 
 

 

3   LGA Boards & Panel Chair's Reports 
  

 

 Lord Porter invited Board Chairs and members to comment on these 
reports.   
 
Members were saddened to hear Cllr Izzi Secombe’s announcement of 
the recent death of Harold Bodmer, the president of the Association of 
Directors of Adult Social Services (ADASS) and agreed he would be 
greatly missed. 
 
Decision 
Members noted the reports from the Board Chairs.   
 
 
 
 

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

Councillors’ Forum 

20 October 2016 

 

 

 

4   Digest of the last meeting 
  

 

 Decision 
Members agreed the note of the last meeting. 
 
The next Councillors’ Forum will be held on Thursday 20 October 2016. 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
Chairman Lord Gary Porter South Holland District Council 
Members Cllr David Acton Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Nigel Ashton North Somerset Council 
 Cllr John Beesley Bournemouth Borough Council 
 Cllr Kevin Bentley Colchester Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Box CBE Wakefield Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
 Cllr Robert Bucke Tendring District Council 
 Cllr Melvyn Caplan Westminster City Council 
 Cllr Paul Diviani East Devon District Council 
 Cllr Bob Dutton OBE Wrexham County Borough Council 
 Cllr Mike Eathorne-

Gibbons 
Cornwall Council 

 Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick North Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Peter Fleming OBE Sevenoaks District Council 
 Cllr Nick Forbes Newcastle upon Tyne City Council 
 Cllr Keith Glazier East Sussex County Council 
 Cllr Peter Golds CBE Tower Hamlets Council 
 Cllr Jeremy Hilton Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr David Hodge Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Tony Jackson East Herts Council 
 Cllr Richard Kemp CBE Liverpool City Council 
 Cllr Robert Light Kirklees Metropolitan Council 
 Cllr John Merry CBE Salford City Council 
 Cllr Colin Noble Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Roger Phillips Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Alan Seldon Herefordshire Council 
 Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Paul Watson Sunderland City Council 
 Cllr David Wilcox OBE Derbyshire County Council 
Apologies Cllr Jason Ablewhite Huntingdonshire District Council 
 Cllr Sean Anstee Trafford Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Mike Bell North Somerset Council 
 Cllr Judi Billing MBE North Hertfordshire District Council 
 Cllr Caitlin Bisknell High Peak Borough Council 
 Cllr Simon Blackburn Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Lisa Brett Bath & North East Somerset Council 
 Cllr Morris Bright Hertsmere Borough Council 
 Mayor Sir Steve Bullock Lewisham London Borough Council 
 Cllr David Burbage MBE Windsor & Maidenhead Royal Borough 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 

Page 29

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

Councillors’ Forum 

20 October 2016 

 

 

 

 Cllr Graham Chapman Nottingham City Council 
 Cllr Neil Clarke MBE Rushcliffe Borough Council 
 Cllr Simon Cooke Bradford Metropolitan District Council 
 Cllr Amy Cross Blackpool Council 
 Cllr Phil Davies Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Tudor Evans OBE Plymouth City Council 
 Cllr John Fuller South Norfolk District Council 
 Cllr Kate Haigh Gloucester City Council 
 Cllr Kay Hammond Surrey County Council 
 Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
 Cllr Sarah Hayward Camden Council 
 Cllr Simon Henig CBE Durham County Council 
 Mayor Dave Hodgson 

MBE 
Bedford Borough Council 

 Cllr Helen Holland Bristol City Council 
 Sir Stephen Houghton 

CBE 
Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council 

 Cllr Keith House Eastleigh Borough Council 
 Cllr Claire Hudson Mendip District Council 
 Cllr Anthony Hunt Torfaen County Borough Council 
 Cllr James Jamieson Central Bedfordshire Council 
 Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 
 Cllr Claire Kober OBE Haringey Council 
 Sir Richard Leese CBE Manchester City Council 
 Cllr Claire-Louise Leyland Camden Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Andy Moorhead Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Teresa O'Neill OBE Bexley Council 
 Cllr Ivan Ould Leicestershire County Council 
 Cllr Marianne Overton 

MBE 
Lincolnshire County Council 

 Cllr Jonathan Owen East Riding of Yorkshire Council 
 Cllr Tony Page Reading Borough Council 
 Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
 Cllr Liz Hacket Pain Monmouthshire County Council 
 Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr Lib Peck Lambeth London Borough Council 
 Cllr Alice Perry Islington Council 
 Cllr Roy Perry Hampshire County Council 
 Mayor Jules Pipe Hackney London Borough Council 
 Cllr Peter Reeve Cambridgeshire County Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
 Baroness Couttie of 

Downe 
Westminster City Council 

 Cllr Bryony Rudkin Suffolk County Council 
 Cllr Izzi Seccombe Warwickshire County Council 
 Cllr Aaron Shotton Flintshire County Council 
 Cllr David Simmonds CBE Hillingdon London Borough Council 
 Cllr Timothy Swift Calderdale Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Ian Swithenbank CBE Northumberland Council 
 Cllr Howard Sykes MBE Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council 

Page 30

Agenda Item 4



 
 

 

Councillors’ Forum 

20 October 2016 

 

 

 

 Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE Stevenage Borough Council 
 Cllr Martin Tett Buckinghamshire County Council 
 Cllr Linda Thomas Bolton Council 
 Vacancy Independent Group 
 Cllr Keith Wakefield OBE Leeds City Council 
 Cllr Richard Watts Islington Council 
 Cllr Anne Western CBE Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Sue Woodward Staffordshire County Council 
 Alderman Sir David 

Wootton 
City of London Corporation 

In Attendance Andrew Carter Centre for Cities 
 Nick Golding Local Government Chronicle 
 Shaun Spiers Campai
[...]
ce

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 33


	Agenda
	1 What Next for Housing?
	2 Chairman's Update
	3a Children and Young People Board- Cllr Richard Watts
	3b City Regions Board - Sir Richard Leese CBE
	3c Community Wellbeing Board - Cllr Izzi Seccombe
	3d Culture, Tourism and Sport Board - Cllr Ian Stephens
	3e Environment, Economy, Housing and Transport Board - Cllr Martin Tett
	3f Improvement and Innovation Board - Cllr William Nunn
	3g People and Places Board - Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE
	3h Resources Board - Cllr Claire Kober OBE
	3i Safer and Stronger Communities Board - Cllr Simon Blackburn
	4 Digest of the last meeting
	 



Minutes of the meeting

	[image: image2.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	


	[image: image1.jpg]Local
Government

Association




	

	
	

	
	



Note of last Councillors' Forum meeting
	Title:


	Councillors' Forum

	Date:


	Thursday 20 October 2016

	Venue:
	Westminster Suite, 8th Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ

	
	


Attendance
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note
	Item
	Decisions and actions
	


<AI1>

	1  
	What Next for Housing?

 
	

	
	The Chairman opened the meeting, welcomed members and introduced guest speakers.  

Terrie Alafat, Chief Executive of the Chartered Institute for Housing, informed members that the Institute were convening roundtables with local authorities and housing associations to discuss working together to address the growing pressure for housing, particularly in the wake of increasing consumer concern with the shortage. She discussed problems with current housing policy, and the past focus on economic growth. She emphasised that a long term strategy to address the problem would be needed, which considered the effects of the economic downturn, complications resulting from a long term undersupply, and issues such as ageing and homelessness. The private sector would be unable to deliver the houses needed alone, and local government could play a role in addressing the problem. 

Hugh Ellis, Interim Chief Executive of the Town and Country Planning Association (TCPA), discussed planning and its function for place making, suggesting that it could be part of the solution to the housing crisis. He advised members of the new communities group the TCPA were running to look at delivery models and emphasised that the private sector could not fill the demand for housing alone. He highlighted the success of early new towns (such as Milton Keynes), and suggested that a new locally led model for towns was needed. 

Emma Maier, Editor of Inside Housing, highlighted gaps in development and suggested that local authorities could play a major role in meeting demand for housing. She discussed a number of issues, including the greenbelt, land banking, planning consent, land contamination and problems with infrastructure which required solutions before building could begin. She highlighted the problem caused by uncertainty on whether local government could play a role in delivering housing, and that there was a variance of opinion in the sector on the way forward. Clear leadership could address this problem.  

The floor was opened up for questions:

· As the build out rate in some areas was only 10%, members asked how to achieve the remaining 90% within a limited timeframe. 

· Members highlighted problems with housing in unaffordable areas of London and the government’s focus on the free market. 

· Members agreed that local government would need to be involved in building in order to create the volume of housing needed. There was a discussion on how to capture uplift in land value. 

· It was emphasised that reliance on Registered Social Landlords had been problematic, since RSLs only managed stock but did not build. It was felt local government had a role to play in delivering housing, and it would be beneficial if authorities could borrow against existing housing stock to assist them with this. 

· The demands of an ageing population and the impact this would have on housing was discussed. Increasing pressure on hospitals and care homes meant that many would need to be cared for at home in the future. It was suggested existing housing stock should be adapted to provide for this.

· It was emphasised that new responsibilities delegated to local government would need to be funded. 

The debate was closed.


	


</AI1>

<AI2>

	2  
	Chairman's Update

 
	

	
	Members noted the Chairman’s report.


	


</AI2>

<AI3>

</AI3>

<AI4>

</AI4>

<AI5>

</AI5>

<AI6>

</AI6>

<AI7>

</AI7>

<AI8>

</AI8>

<AI9>

</AI9>

<AI10>

</AI10>

<AI11>

</AI11>

<AI12>

	3  
	LGA Boards Chair's Reports

 
	

	
	Members noted the reports from the LGA Board Chairs.


	


</AI12>

<AI13>

	4  
	Digest of the last meeting

 
	

	
	The notes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate summary of the discussion. 


	


</AI13>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

Appendix A -Attendance 

	Position/Role
	Councillor
	Authority

	
	
	

	Chairman
	 Lord Gary Porter
	South Holland District Council


	Members
	 Cllr David Hodge
	Surrey County Council

	
	Cllr Gillian Brown
	Arun District Council

	
	Cllr Roger Phillips
	Herefordshire Council

	
	Cllr Robert Light
	Kirklees Metropolitan Council

	
	Cllr Peter Fleming OBE
	Sevenoaks District Council

	
	Cllr Colin Noble
	Suffolk County Council

	
	Cllr Izzi Seccombe
	Warwickshire County Council

	
	Cllr Paul Bettison OBE
	Bracknell Forest Borough Council

	
	Cllr Morris Bright
	Hertsmere Borough Council

	
	Cllr Tom Fitzpatrick
	North Norfolk District Council

	
	Cllr Nigel Ashton
	North Somerset Council

	
	Cllr Glen Sanderson JP
	Northumberland Council

	
	Cllr Tony Jackson
	East Herts Council

	
	Cllr Rory Love
	Shepway District Council

	
	Cllr Simon Henig CBE
	Durham County Council

	
	Cllr Simon Blackburn
	Blackpool Council

	
	Cllr Michael Payne
	Gedling Borough Council

	
	Cllr John Merry CBE
	Salford City Council

	
	Cllr Sue Woodward
	Staffordshire County Council

	
	Cllr Bryony Rudkin
	Suffolk County Council

	
	Cllr Helen Holland
	Bristol City Council

	
	Cllr Linda Thomas
	Bolton Council

	
	Cllr Tudor Evans OBE
	Plymouth City Council

	
	Cllr Alan Rhodes
	Nottinghamshire County Council

	
	Cllr Andy Moorhead
	Knowsley Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr Amy Cross
	Blackpool Council

	
	Cllr Peter Reeve
	Cambridgeshire County Council

	
	Cllr Bob Dutton OBE
	Wrexham County Borough Council

	
	Cllr Alan Seldon
	Herefordshire Council

	
	Cllr Howard Sykes MBE
	Oldham Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr Ian Stephens
	


	Apologies
	 Cllr David Simmonds CBE
	Hillingdon London Borough Council

	
	Cllr John Beesley
	Bournemouth Borough Council

	
	Cllr Simon Cooke
	Bradford Metropolitan District Council

	
	Cllr James Jamieson
	Central Bedfordshire Council

	
	Cllr Neil Clarke MBE
	Rushcliffe Borough Council

	
	Cllr Rebecca Knox
	Dorset County Council

	
	Baroness Couttie of Downe
	Westminster City Council

	
	Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE
	Gloucestershire County Council

	
	Cllr Paul Carter CBE
	Kent County Council

	
	Cllr Keith Glazier
	East Sussex County Council

	
	Cllr Peter Golds CBE
	Tower Hamlets Council

	
	Cllr Kevin Bentley
	Colchester Borough Council

	
	Cllr William Nunn
	Breckland Council

	
	Cllr John Fuller
	South Norfolk District Council

	
	Cllr Kay Hammond
	Surrey County Council

	
	Cllr Stephen Parnaby OBE
	East Riding of Yorkshire Council

	
	Cllr Roy Perry
	Hampshire County Council

	
	Cllr Sharon Taylor OBE
	Stevenage Borough Council

	
	Cllr Anne Western CBE
	Derbyshire County Council

	
	Cllr James Dawson
	Erewash Borough Council

	
	Cllr Sarah Hayward
	Camden Council

	
	Cllr Paul Watson
	Sunderland City Council

	
	Cllr Kate Haigh
	Gloucester City Council

	
	Cllr Aaron Shotton
	Flintshire County Council

	
	Cllr Judith Blake
	Leeds City Council

	
	Cllr Barrie Grunewald
	St Helens Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Cllr Rishi Shori
	Bury Metropolitan Borough Council

	
	Mayor Marvin Rees
	Bristol City Council

	
	Cllr Marianne Overton MBE
	Lincolnshire County Council

	
	Cllr Chris Townsend
	Surrey County Council

	
	Cllr Robert Bucke
	Tendring District Council

	
	Cllr Colin Mann
	Caerphilly County Borough Council

	
	Cllr Lisa Brett
	Bath & North East Somerset Council

	
	Cllr Richard Kemp CBE
	Liverpool City Council

	
	Cllr Claire Hudson
	Mendip District Council

	
	Cllr Heather Kidd
	Shropshire Council

	
	Cllr Mike Bell
	North Somerset Council

	
	Mayor Dave Hodgson MBE
	Bedford Borough Council


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

	1 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE
 
	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	2 FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE

	


</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_TITLE 


	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY

	


</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	a) FIELD_TITLE

	

	
	FIELD_SUMMARY 


	


</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

	b) FIELD_TITLE

	


[image: image1.jpg]

[image: image2.jpg]